Dual Supply
B Versions T Version
–40�C to –55�C to
Parameter 25�C +85�C 25�C +125�C Unit Test Conditions/Comments
ANALOG SWITCH
Analog Signal Range VDD to VSS VDD to VSS V
RON 30 30 Ω typ VD = ±3.5 V, IS = –10 mA;
50 50 Ω max VDD = +4.5 V, VSS = –4.5 V

Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss
of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range2 Package Option3
ADG511BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG511BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG511ABR4 –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG511TQ4 –55°C to +125°C Q-16
ADG512BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG512BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG512ABR4 –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG513BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG513BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG513ABR4 –40°C to +85°C R-16A
NOTES
1For availability of MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, contact factory.
23.3 V specifications apply over 0°C to 70°C temperature range.
3N = Plastic DIP; R = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC); Q = Cerdip.
4Trench isolated latch-up proof parts. See Trench Isolation section.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
ADG511/ADG512/ADG513
REV. C–6–
PIN CONFIGURATION
(DIP/SOIC)
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
IN1
D1
S1
VSS
GND
S4
D4
IN4
IN2
D2
S2
VDD
NC
S3
D3
IN3
ADG511
ADG512
ADG513
NC = NO CONNECT
Truth Table (ADG511/ADG512)
ADG511 ADG512 Switch
In In Condition
0 1 ON